
Leland Olds Station to Tande 345-kV Transmission Line Project – 
Mercer, McLean, Ward, Mountrail, Williams Counties 

NDPSC Case No.: PU-24-361 
Preconstruction Meeting Minutes and  
Notice of Intent to Start Construction 

Date/Time: May 9, 2025, 9:00 a.m. central time 

Agenda 

• Introductions
• NDPSC Order
• Open floor

Participating attendees and contact information: 

Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

• Bobby Nasset – Project Manager 701-557-5673 rnasset@bepc.com 
• Tyler Bosch – Construction Manager 701-557-5148 tbosch@bepc.com 
• Nathan Kleyer – Right-of-Way 701-557-5456 nkleyer@bepc.com 
• Ryan King – Environmental Coordinator 701.557.5558 rking@bepc.com 
• Maggie Olson – Staff Counsel 701-557-5719 molson@bepc.com 
• Erin Fox Dukart – Director, Env Services 701-557-5557 edukart@bepc.com 

Brink Constructors, Inc. 

• AmberRae McGill – Sr. Project Manager 605.863.0508   amcgill@brinkred.com 
• Bryan Allison – Construction Manager 605-591-2779   lallison@brinkred.com 
• Justin Cronk – Project Manager 605-519-3305  jcronk@brinkred.com 
• Gary Freund – Construction Manager 605-593-7930   greund@brinkred.com 
• Marie GrosJean – Sr. Scheduler 720-955-1397     marie.grosjean@brinkred.com
• Zachary Borgen – Construction Manager 605-503-5711       zborgen@brinkred.com 
• Seth Scott – Construction Manager 605-430-6786  sscott@brinkred.com 

North Dakota Public Service Commission 

• Christopher Hanson - PSC Analyst 701.328.4646 cchanson@nd.gov 

SEH, Inc (Third-Party PSC Inspector) 

• Dalton Bruce – Graduate Engineer, Civil 701-595-3394 dbruce@sehinc.com 
• Loretta Marshik 701-354-5619 lmarshik@sehinc.com 

83    PU-24-361    Filed 05/15/2025     Pages: 2
        Preconstruction Minutes and Notice of Intent to Start 
        Construction

        Basin Electric Power Cooperative



Meeting Minutes: 
The meeting started at 9:03 a.m., with participants attending remotely. After introductions, Mr. 
Hanson reviewed the NDSPC Certif ication Relating to Order Provisions for Case PU-24-361. 
There were no questions regarding the information presented. Brink confirmed construction 
activities would begin at a laydown yard near Ryder, ND on Wednesday May 14th, 2025, and 
would confirm location and timing with SEH, Inc. (PSC 3rd party inspector) through email. SEH, 
Inc. requested shapefiles of the current centerline, right-of-way limits, and structure locations, to 
which Basin compile and send. SHE, Inc. stated they would give Basin Electric and Brink 
Constructors a week’s notice when conducting field visits to coordinate current activities, and 
meeting time and place. Basin Electric stated they would make sure a schedule is provided to 
SHE, Inc, as well as the monthly construction reports. The meeting concluded at approximately 
9:35 a.m. 
 
Notice to Intent to Start Construction: This document also serves as Bain Electric’s Notice of 
Intent to Start Construction for the Leland Olds Station to Tande 345-kV Transmission Line 
Project on May 26, 2025. 
 
Company Representative for Landowner Issues: Mr. Nathan Kleyer, Senior Property and 
Right-of-Way Specialist; Office Phone: 701.557.5456; Cell Phone: 701.214-7068. 
 


